< Jayhawk Track and Field ¢

Men’s Outdoor Records

- By EVENT -

100 Meters
110-Meter Hurdles
200 Meters

400 Meters
400-Meter Hurdles
800 Meters

1,500 Meters
3,000-Meter
Steeplechase

5,000 Meters
10,000 Meters

400-Meter Relay

1,600-Meter Relay

Distance Medley Relay

High Jump

Long Jump

Triple Jump

Discus

Hammer Throw

Javelin

Shot Put

Pole Vault

Decathlon

Kansas Record
10.07, Laverne Smith
Big Eight Championships, 1976

13.57, Julius Jiles
NCAA Championships, 2008

20.27, Larry Jackson
Big Fight Championships, 1976

45.38, Deon Hogan
Kansas Relays, 1980

49 .47, Nolan Cromwell
Big Eight Championships, 1975

1:43.69c¢, Jim Ryun
USTFF Outdoor, 1966

3:33.1h, Jim Ryun
US vs. British Commonwealth, 1967

8:28.54, Kent McDonald
AAU, 1975

13:47.80h, Jim Ryun
U.S./Spain/Italy, 1967

28:51.24, Craig Watcke
Kansas Relays, 1989

39.39, (Smith, Coleman, Wiley, Jackson)
NCAA Championships, 1976

3:03.96, (Whitaker, Ricks, Mickens, Hogan)
NCAA Championships, 1980

9:33.24, (Neihouse, Julian, Bigley, Ryun)
Kansas Relays, 1969

7-04.50, Tyke Peacock
Kansas Relays, 1982

26-08.50, Stan Whitley
US/USSR/Commonwealth, 1969

55-07.75, Sanya Owolabi
USA/USSR, 1982

203-10, Doug Knop
Drake Relays, 1970

233-00, Egor Agafonov
Drake Relays, 2006

267-11, Scott Russell
World Championships, 2001

68-10, Sheldon Battle
USATE, 2005

18-10.75, Jeff Buckingham
Lawrence Invitational, 1983

7,702, Mike Evers
Kansas Relays, 1997

Memorial Stadium
10.00, Victor Edet, Missouri
Big Eight Championships, 1987

13.36, Antwon Hicks, Unattached
Kansas Relays, 2009

20.15, James Mallard, Alabama
Kansas Relays, 1980

45.12, Devon Morris, Wayland Baptist
Kansas Relays, 1986

48.54, Bershawn Jackson, Nike
Kansas Relays, 2006

1:47.79, Joseph Chepsiror, lowa State
Big Eight Championships, 1994

3:38.62, Rick Wohlhuter, Chicago Track Club
Kansas Relays, 1976

8:33.70, Randy Smith, Unattached
Kansas Relays, 1976

13:40.35, Kipsubai Kaskie, Unattached
Kansas Relays, 1980

28:56.9, Simon Kilili, Unattached
Kansas Relays, 1978

38.45, HSI
Kansas Relays, 2000

3:03.67, Philadelphia Pioneers
Kansas Relays, 1980

9:33.24, Kansas (Neihouse, Julian, Bigley, Ryun)

Kansas Relays, 1969

7-07, Hollis Conway, Unattached
Kansas Relays, 1987

206-08.50, Kenny Harrison, K-State
Kansas Relays, 1987

57-02, Kenny Harrison, K-State
Kansas Relays, 1987

208-09, Jim McGoldrick, Texas
Kansas Relays, 1976

244-02, Yuri Tamm, Unattached
Kansas Relays, 1983

267-06, Scott Russell, Unattached
Kansas Relays, 2008

74-04.5, Kevin Toth, Unattached
Kansas Relays, 2003

19-04.75, Joe Dial, Unattached
Kansas Relays, 1987

8,380, Steve Fritz, Accusplit Sports
Kansas Relays, 1997

BOLD = current Jayhawks h = hand time
w = wind aided ¢ = converted
a = altitude y = yards

Big 12 Meet

10.03, Gerald Phiri
Texas A&M, 2008

13.31, Ronny Ash
Oklahoma, 2010

20.29, Gerald Phiri, Texas A&M, 2008

Brendan Christian, Texas, 2003

44.69, Michael Blackwood
Oklahoma, 2000

48.98, Omar Brown
Oklahoma, 1998

1:47.12, Jonathan Johnson
Texas Tech, 2004

3:40.70, Stephen Pifer
Colorado, 2006

8:32.59, Chuck Sloan
Oklahoma State, 2000

13:53.01, Brent Vaughn
Colorado, 2005

29:23.67, Matthew Chesang
Kansas State, 2005

38.85, Texas A&M
2008

3:01.31, Oklahoma
1997

No Record

7-08.75, Dusty Jonas
Nebraska, 2008

26-08.50, Joe Laster, Nebraska, 1997,
R. Duncan, Texas, 1997

55-09.75, Will Claye
Oklahoma, 2009

208-00, Carl Myerscough
Nebraska, 2004

233-11, Chris Rohr
Missouri, 2009

251-05, Scott Warren
Nebraska, 1999

69-00, Christian Cantwell
Missouri, 2003

18-02.50, Eric Eshbach, Nebraska, 2000;

Gabie Baldwin, Nebraska, 2005

8.004, Moritz Cleve
Kansas State, 2009

NCAA Meet

9.92, Ato Boldon
UCLA, 1996

13.00, Renaldo Nehemiah
Maryland, 1978

19.86, Justin Gatlin
Tennessee, 2002

44.00, Quincy Watts
USC, 1992

47.85, Kevin Young
UCLA, 1988

1:44.55, Julius Achon
George Mason, 1996

3:35.30, Sydney Maree
Villanova, 1981

8:05.4, Henry Rono
Washington St., 1978

13:08.4, Henry Rono
Washington St., 1979

27:36.2,Gabriel Kamau
UTEP, 1982

38.04, Texas Christian
1998

2:59.59, LSU
2005

9:20.1, Arkansas
1989

7-09.75, Hollis Conway
SW Louisiana, 1989

28-00, Erick Walder
Arkansas, 1993

57-07.75, Keith Conner
SMU, 1982

222-00, Kannes Hopley
SMU, 2004

268-01, Balazs Kiss
USC, 1995

292-04, Patrick Boden
Texas, 1990

72-02.25, John Godina
UCLA, 1995

19-01, Lawrence Johnson
Tennessee, 1996

8,463, Tom Pappas
Tennessee, 1999




< Jayhawk Track and Field ¢

Men’s Top All-Time Outdoor Performers

100 Meters

10.07
10.10w
10.24
10.25
10.34
10.34

Laverne Smith, Big Fight Championships
Ricky Mays, Big Fight Championships
Adprian Jones, USC Invitational

Pierre Lisk, Big Eight Championships
Larry Jackson, Big Eight Championships
Charlie Tidwell, Houston Invitational

110-Meter Hurdles

13.57 Julius Jiles, NCAA Championships

13.73 Keith Hayes, Midwest Regional Championships
13.74c  Gregg Vandaveer, Kansas Relays

13.80 Courtney Hawkins, Texas Relays

13.82 John Sease, Jr., Texas El Paso Duel

13.84c  Anthony Coleman, Big Eight Championships
200 Meters

20.27 Larry Jackson, Big Eight Championships
20.37 Leo Bookman, Big 12 Championships
20.3h Laverne Smith, Big Fight Championships
20.3h Clifford Wiley, USTFF

400 Meters

45.38 Deon Hogan, Kansas Relays

45.44c  Waddell Smith, Big Eight Championships
45.74c  Randy Benson, Big Eight Championships
45.98 Kyle Clemons, NCAA West Preliminary
46.03 Rodney Bullock, Big Fight Championships

400-Meter Hurdles

49.47 Nolan Cromwell, Big Eight Championships
49.6 Cliff Cushman, Olympics at Rome

50.4 Bob Bornkessel, NCAA Championships
50.95 Jimmy Little, Big Eight Championships
51.08 Julius Jiles, Big 12 Championships

800 Meters

1:43.69¢  Jim Ryun, USTFF Outdoor

1:45.86  Jeremy Mims, NCAA Championships
1:46.46  Tommy McCall, Big Eight Championships
1:46.51  Jeremy Mims, Midwest Regionals

1:46.99  Charlie Gruber, CanAm Series, Boston

1,500 Meters

3:33.1h
3:39.0h
3:40.1h
3:41.08
3:42.8h

Mile

3:51.1h
3:59.0h
4:00.5h
4:00.93
4:02.5h
4:02.5h

Jim Ryun, US-British Comm
Bill Dotson, AAU at Walnut
Michael Cox, Big Eight Championships

Charlie Gruber, Stanford Cardinal Invitational

Wes Santee, Compton Invitational

Jim Ryun, AAU at Bakersfield

Bill Dotson, AAU at Walnut

Wes Santee, Texas Relays

Michael Cox, Kansas Relays

John Lawson, Big Fight Championships
Doug Smith, Kansas Relays

3,000 Meters

7:47.84c
8:09.64¢
8:12.40¢
8:18.24¢
8:18.84¢

Jim Ryun, Coliseum Relays

John Lawson, Southwestern Relays
Jay Mason, UCLA Duel

‘Wes Santee, Arkansas/Drake/Kansas
Doug Smith, UCLA Duel

3,000-Meter Steeplechase

8:28.54
8:34.4h
8:38.01
8:41.2h
8:43.12

Kent McDonald, AAU

Bill Lundberg, NCAA Championships
Andy Tate, Mt. Sac Relays

George Mason, NCAA Championships
Steve Heffernan, Florida State Invitational

1976
1988
1980
1995
1976
1969

2008
2009
1973
1987
1982
1976

1976
2003
1976
1976

1980
1976
1976
2010
1982

1975
1960
1972
1978
2005

1966
2005
1979
2005
2000

1967
1961
1995
2002
1954

1967
1962
1955
1995
1966
1971

1966
1966
1971
1954
1969

1975
1976
2001
1976
1990

- By EVENT -

5,000 Meters

13:47.8h
13:52.80

13:54.32
13:57.42
13:58.2¢
13:59.47
14:04.37

Jim Ryun, US-Spain-Italy at Viareggio

Mark Menefee, Stanford Cardinal Invitational

Craig Watcke, LSU Quadrangular
Benson Chesang, Penn Relays

Jay Mason, Texas Relays

Paul Hefferon, Cardinal Invitational
Colby Wissel, Cardinal Invitational

10,000 Meters

28:51.54
29:19.12
29:23.0

29:2591
29:26.29

Craig Watcke, Kansas Relays

Ricardo Amezcua, Mt. Sac Relays
Brent Steiner, Maupintour Classic
John Lawson, NCAA Championships
Ricardo Amezcua, Penn Relays

High Jump

7-04.5
7-04
7-03.25
7-03
7-02

Tyke Peacock, Kansas Relays

Keith Guinn, Pan-Am Trials

Nick Johannsen, Kansas Relays

Barry Schur, Big Eight Championships
Three Times

Long Jump

26-08.5
26-08
26-05.25
26-03.75
26-02.5

Stan Whitley, US-USSR-Commonwealth
Danny Seay, California Relays

Theo Hamilton, NCAA Championships
Ray Mitchell, Higgins Invitational
Warren Wilhoite, Texas Relays

Triple Jump

55-07.75
53-08.5

53-08.25
52-08.75
52-08.75

Discus
203-10
202-05
199-00
198-04
192-09
191-01
190-03

Sanya Owolabi, USA-USSR

David Bond, Drake Relays

Danny Seay, Big Eight Championships
Lester Smith, Wash. State Triangular
Benaud Shirley, ESU Twilight Qualifier

Doug Knop, Drake Relays

Matt Friedeman, TFA/USA

Mason Finley, ULM Warhawk Classic
Sheldon Battle, Mesa Classic

Clint Johnson, Kansas Relays

Brian Bishop, Big 12 Championships
Karl Salb, Drake Relays

Hammer Throw

233-00
218-05
210-00
202-01
197-04

Javelin
267-11
261-3

246-10
241-06
237-11
221-0

219-05

Shot Put
68-10
67-09.75
67-02.75
66-03
63-05.75
61-03.5

Egor Agafonov, Drake Relays

Scott Russell, Big 12 Championships
Sheldon Battle, Big 12 Championships
Bill Penny, Central Collegiate

Scott Penny, ULM Warhawk Classic

Scott Russell, World Championships
Vince Labosky, TAC

Ron Bahm, Shocker Festival

Johann Swanepoel, Kansas Relays
Iain Trimble, Missouri Relays

Jeff Dieterich, Big Fight Championships
Hugh Murphy, Big 12 Championships

Sheldon Battle, USATF

Mason Finley, NCAA Championships
Karl Salb, AAU

Steve Wilhelm, Kansas Relays

Clint Johnson, Texas Invitational

Steve Stone, Big Fight Championships

1967
2002
1989
2005
1971
2006
2006

1989
1998
1984
1966
1997

1982
1975
1994
1972

1969
1975
1975
1986
1983

1982
1987
1975
1998
2002

1970
1980
2011
2006
1982
2011
1970

2006
2002
2005
1971
2011

2001
1990
1986
2011
2008
1996
2007

2005
2010
1971
1971
1983
1976

Pole Vault

18-10.75
18-08.75
18-08.25
18-06.50
18-06.50
18-03.25

Decathlon

7,702
7,657¢
7,598¢
7,525
7,315

Jeff Buckingham, Lawrence Invitational
Jordan Scott, Texas Relays

Pat Manson, NCAA Championships
Scott Huffman, Alumni Meet

Cam Miller, NCAA Championships

Chris Bohanan, Big Eight Championships

Mike Evers, Kansas Relays

Owen Buckley, NCAA Championships
Steve Rainbolt, Kansas Relays

Craig Branstrom, Kansas Relays

Andy Morris, Big 12 Championships

400-Meter Relay
(L. Smith, A. Coleman, C. Wiley, L. Jackson)

39.39

39.59

40.33

NCAA Championships

11

1983
2010
1991
1988
1989
1987

1997
1983
1980
1988
2000

1976

(C. Wiley, A. Coleman, K. Newell, D. Blutcher)

NCAA Championships
(Cooksey, Coleman, Hill, Lisk)
Kansas Relays

1,600-Meter Relay
(S. Whitaker, M. Ricks, L. Mickens, D. Hogan)

3:03.96

3:05.88

3:05.94

NCAA Championships

1977

1995

1980

(J. Wagner, N. Cromwell, W. Smith, R. Benson)

NCAA Championships
(R. Bullock, D. Hill, L. Martin, D. Hogan)
Drake Relays

3,200-Meter Relay

7:18.49

7:20.06

7:24.88

7:25.24

7:26.22

7:27.40

7:30.41

(Jantsch, Marks, Ensz, Ricks)

Texas Relays

(Jantsch, Marks, Ensz, Ricks)

Drake Relays

(Baysinger, Madathil, Mims, Schwehr)
Texas Relays

(Baysinger, Madathil, Rost, Schwehr)
Drake Relays

(Baysinger, Mitchell, Sachse, Gdowski)
Penn Relays

(Hagan, Riesinger, Thornton, Dotson)
Kansas Relays

(Baysinger, Madathil, Rost, Schwehr)
Texas Relays

Four-Mile Relay

16:31.64

16:37.04

16:37.84

(Kathol, Solomon, Smith, Neihouse)
Drake Relays

(Yergovich, Russell, Paul, Lawson)
Kansas Relays

(Solomon, Neihouse, Mason, Smith)
Kansas Relays

Sprint Medley Relay

3:15.44

3:16.74

3:16.94

(Ard, Olson, Peck, Ryun)

Texas Relays

(Scavuzzo, Lutz, Stepp, Jacques)
Drake Relays

(Whitley, Hatcher, Meade, Ryun)
Texas Relays

Distance Medley Relay

9:33.24

9:34.04

9:40.72

9:40.95

(Neihouse, Julian, Bigley, Ryun)
Kansas Relays

(Grindal, Peck, Yergovich, Ryun)
Drake Relays

(Gaston, Pickett, Norton, Cox)

Texas Relays

(Mims, Chesang, Baysinger, Schwehr)
Texas Relays

1976

1983

1980

1980

2005

2005

2007

1962

2006

1970

1966

1970

1967

1972

1969

1969

1966

1995

2005

BOLD = current Jayhawks

¢ = converted time

h = hand time



